
Published by the Governance Unit 
Democratic Services 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: - Monday 12 February 2024 at Time Not Specified 
Venue: - Committee Room 2 - Rotherham Town Hall 
Membership: - Councillors Alam (Chair), Allen, T Collingham, Read and 

Tarmey 
 
This meeting will be available to view via the Council’s website after the meeting has 
concluded. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below 
and there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Staffing Committee held 
on 10 July 2023 and approve them as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
  

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
  

5. Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 21) 
 

 To accept the Pay Policy Statement for 2024-25 that the Council is obliged 
publish under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011. 
  

6. Gender Pay Gap Statement 2023 (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 To accept the Gender Pay Gap information as at the 31 March 2023 that the 
Council is obliged to publish under reporting legislation. 
  

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


7. Armed Forces Reserves Policy (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 To consider the report which seeks support to implement the Armed Forces 
Reserves Policy. 
  

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 



 STAFFING COMMITTEE - 10/07/23  

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
10th July, 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Councillors Alam, Allen and T. Collingham. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ball.  
  
1.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 

that would require the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting.  
  

3.    WORKING LOCATION UPDATE  
 

 The Assistant Director introduced the report noting that when Council 
employees first moved to Riverside House in late 2011, desk ratios 
averaged six desks to every ten employees due to the size of the 
workforce at the time. 
 
During the COVID lockdowns approximately half of the Council workforce 
were forced to work from home due to the restrictions and did so using 
technology to interact with customers, colleagues and access information 
remotely to deliver Council services. 
 
Since the start of the pandemic, the Council had seen over 2000 new 
starters join the Council, equivalent to 41% of the workforce. Of those, 
around 500 were office-based staff. 
 
Prior to the lifting of lockdown restrictions, a new Hybrid Working Policy 
was approved in September 2021 but not implemented fully until March 
2022 when Covid-restrictions were lifted. This focused on delivering the 
best possible services for residents, whilst also recognising the benefits of 
staff working more flexibly. 
 
When the Hybrid Working Policy was approved, the Staffing Committee 
had requested a review after six months of operational use. The review 
was delated to enable a more detailed assessment of desk requirements 
to be undertaken with a particular focus on Riverside House. 
 
As the Council returned to more normal ways of working, clar
[...]
ations had 

Page 5



STAFFING COMMITTEE - 10/07/23 

taken place within DLT’s, who each had their own management 
information to measure performance. Each Strategic Director and DLT 
was accountable to ensure arrangements were put in place to ensure staff 
were focused on high quality service delivery. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That Staffing Committee noted the review of the Council’s working 
Location arrangements. 
 

2. That Staffing Committee approved the implementation of the 
revised Working Location Policy. 
 

3. That a review of the Working Location Policy would be carried out 
and reported back to the Staffing Committee in six months’ time. 

  
4.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair reported that there were no urgent items of business requiring 

the Committee’s consideration.  
 

Page 6



Public Report 
Staffing Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Staffing Committee – 12 February 2024 
 
Report Title 
Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Tony Bryant, Interim Assistant Director of Human Resources 
tony.bryant@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
None 
 
Report Summary 
This report provides detail of the Pay Policy Statement for 2024-25 that the Council is 
obliged to publish under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Staffing Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Accept the Pay Policy Statement for 2024-25 (Appendix 1). 
 

2. Recommend approval of the statement by Council. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Pay Policy Statement 2024-25 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government Association  
CIPFA Best Value Accounting Code of Practice  
Freedom of Information  
Localism Act 2011  
Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector: Final Report March 2011  
Previous Staffing Committee Reports  
Local Government Transparency Code 2015 
[...]
ervice, employment policies and procedures and 
remuneration relating to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers, in line with 
the Pay Policy Statement and to prepare and recommend for approval by the 
Council the annual Pay Policy Statement.  
 
Staffing Committee is asked to review the Pay Policy Statement for 2024-25 
(Appendix 1) and make recommendation to Council. 
 

2. Key Issues 
 

2.1 It is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a Pay Policy Statement 
each year which has been agreed by the Council. 
 
 

Page 9



 
Page 4 of 5 

3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

3.1 The format and content of the Pay Policy is in in accordance with guidance 
previously issued by the regional Local Government Employers Association 
and reflects good practice examples. 
 

4. Consultation on proposal 
 

4.1 Consultation has taken place with the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

5.1 Staffing Committee’s recommendation will go to Council at the meeting 
scheduled for 28 February 2024. 
 

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 
 

6.1 The financial implications of the pay policy have been factored into the 
Council’s budget position for 2024/25. This ensures that the Council’s 
budgets overall and at a service level are appropriate to support the cost 
implications of the pay policy statement 2024/25.  
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 

The salary scales are based on the current financial year and will need to 
be adjusted once the 2024/25 pay award is finalised. Should any other 
salary base adjustments be agreed, the pay policy would need to be further 
amended and the financial implications of those adjustments considered.  
 
There are no direct procurement implications arising from the details 
contained in this report. 
 

7. Legal Advice and Implications  
 

7.1 The report complies with the legislative requirements. Failure to provide this 
information could result in the Council
[...]
ng Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Staffing Committee – 12 February 2024 
 
Report Title 
Gender Pay Gap Statement 2023 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Tony Bryant, Interim Assistant Director of Human Resources 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
None 
 
Report Summary 
This report provides detail of the Gender Pay Gap information as at the 31 March 
2023 that the Council is obliged to publish under reporting legislation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Staffing Committee is asked to: 

1. Accept the Gender Pay Gap Statement at Appendix 1 
2. Approve publication of the Gender Pay Gap Statement at Appendix 1.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Gender Pay Gap Statement 2023 
 
Background Papers 
The Gender Pay Gap in Local Government (Local Government Association)  
Equality Act 2010 
Gender Pay Gap: Reporting in the Public Sector (Government Equalities Office)  
Gender Pay Gap: Closing it Together (Government Equalities Office) 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 
Page 2 of 5 

Gender Pay Gap Statement 2023 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

In 2017, the Government introduced the Gender Pay Gap Information 
Regulations which require employers with 250 or more employees to publish 
statutory calculations every year, showing how large the pay gap in their 
organisation is between their male and female employees.  A positive pay 
gap indicates that men are paid more than women and a negative pay gap 
that women are paid more than men. 
 
Like many organisations Rotherham Metropolitan Council utilises Job 
evaluation and a common grading structure to ensure that like work is 
remunerated consistently regardless of the job holder’s gender. 
  

1.
[...]
potentially 
disadvantage women) 

Page 24



 
Page 3 of 5 

  employee satisfaction and engagement (how this is measured, and 
any feedback elicited which indicates issues that could be relevant to 
their GPG) 

 
2. Key Issues 

 
2.1 The mean value is based on total pay for the group, divided by the number in 

the group being measured. The mean gender pay gap for the Council at the 
end of March 2023 narrowed to 7.3% compared to 8.5% the previous year.  
The median measure (the middle numerical value in the male and female 
salary lists for every member of staff in the Council, ranked highest to lowest) 
shows a reduction in the overall pay gap from 10.2% to 8.7%. This means, 
that when comparing the mid-point of all males' salaries with the mid-point of 
all females' salaries, the gap has now reduced by 1.3% to 8.7%. 
 

2.2 The Council’s pay gap results from the fact that the Council has a large 
number of female employees working in traditionally low-paid cleaning and 
catering roles, where there is an over-representation of female workers. In 
the upper quartile, where the jobs tend to be professionally qualified or 
dependent on several years of management or other types of experience, 
women are under-represented but make up 65% of the top 5% of earners and 
over half of the Strategic Leadership Team.  However, the figures compare 
favourably with the average UK gap 14.9% (Office for National Statistics) and 
EU average 12.7% (European Commission).  
 
RMBC Gender Pay Gap over time 

Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2013 

Median 
Pay 
Gap 

8.7% 10.2% 11.2% 11.2% 10.6% 9.9% 11.5% 12.3% 18.2% 

Mean 
Pay 
Gap 

7.3% 8.5% 9.2% 9.1% 13.4% 13.3% 12.5% 13.0% 21.8% 

 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

 

Over the last nine years the Council’s mean gender pay gap has reduced 
considerably from 21.8% to 7.3% and the median from 18.2% to 8.7%. 

. 
There is no legislative requirement to publish information on other protected 
characteristics, however analysis for Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) employees showed the Council had a negative 9.6% median pay 
gap but a positive 0.7% mean pay gap.  There is however a small positive 
0.7% mean pay gap, meaning that when assessing the mean hourly rate of 
pay for BAME employees against the mean hourly rate for non-BAME staff, 
BAME employees are in roles that overall mean they were 11p per hour less. 
For disabled employees a negative median of 13.7% (up from 10.4% last 
year) and a negative 4.3% mean (up from 3.3%) demonstrating that disabled 
employees are paid more than non-disabled employees by both measures. 
 

Page 25



 
Page 4 of 5 

2.4 
 
 
2.5 

Regionally benchmarking is currently only available for 2022 as no Council in 
the region has yet published information for 2023. 

It is difficult to make a like for like comparison with our neighbouring 
authorities, as each has outsourced different services, some of which can 
have a significant impact where they include jobs traditionally undertaken by 
women at a lower level of pay and where the numbers of those roles make 
up a significant proportion of the overall workforce. 

Council 2022 Median Pay Gap 2022 Mean Pay Gap 
Barnsley 0.18% 4.9% 
Doncaster 12.6% 12.5% 
Rotherham (2023)  8.7% 7.3% 
Sheffield 3.1% -0.9% 

 
3. 

 
Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

3.1 To publish on the Council website as in previous years with a narrative to 
support and explain the information. 

3.2 Progressing key activities in the Council’s Workforce Plan that will further 
address the pay gap. 
 

3.3 
 
3.4 

It is recommended that options at 3.1 and 3.2 above are implemented. 

Not publishing isn’t considered as an option as this would mean that Council 
would be in breach of the statutory duty.  

4. Consultation on proposal 
 

4.1 Consultation has taken place with the relevant Cabinet Member. 

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

5.1 The deadline for publishing the 2023 gender pay gap i
[...]
Council has a clear understanding of the overall gender composition of its workforce and 
regularly monitors its workforce in relation to the other protected characteristics e.g., ethnicity, age, 
as these can also impact on the extent of any pay gaps. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



       Page 3 of 6 

 

Data and analysis 
 
Mean and Median Gender Pay Gap  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A positive pay gap indicates that men are paid more than women and a negative pay gap that 
women are paid more than men. 
 
The mean gender pay gap for the Council at the end of March 2023 reduced from the previous year, 
from 8.5% to 7.3%. The median measure (the middle numerical value in the male and female salary 
lists for every member of staff in the Council, ranked highest to lowest) shows a reduction in the 
overall pay gap from 10.2% to 8.7%. This means that when comparing the mid-point of all males' 
salaries with the mid-point of all females' salaries, the gap has reduced by a further 1.3% to 8.7%, 
over the last year. 
 
Analysis of the underlying data did not identify any significant change in the gender composition of 
the workforce compared to the previous year and the change will therefore be down to fluctuations 
in the number of and demographics of the workforce. 
 
Over the last nine years the Council’s mean gender pay gap has reduced considerably from 
18.2% to 7.3% and the median from 21.8% to 8.7%.  
 

 

Figure 1: Mean and median gender pay gaps 2023

7.26%
(£1.15)

8.73%
(£1.20)

mean median

0

5

10

15

20

25

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Mean Median

Figure 2: Gender Pay Gap 2013 - 2023

Page 32



       Page 4 of 6 

 
 
 

The Council’s pay gap shows that men were paid 
more than women, however, the figures compare 
favourably with the average UK gap of 14.9% (ONS 
2022 figures), EU average 12.7% (European 
Commission 2021 figures) and the lowest EU 
countries, Belgium, Italy and Luxenberg who are 
below 6%.  
 
 
 

 
 
Currently there is no legislative requirement to publish information on other protected characteristics, 
however analysis of Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) employees showed the Council had 
a negative 9.6% median pay gap, meaning that they are paid more than non-BAME colleagues. 
There is however a small positive 0.7% mean pay gap, meaning that when assessing the mean 
hourly rate of pay for BAME employees against the mean hourly rate for non-BAME staff, BAME 
employees were in roles overall that paid 11p per hour less. 
 
For disabled employees a negative median of 13.7% (up from 10.4% last year) and a negative 4.3% 
mean (up from 3.3%) demonstrate that disabled employees are paid more than non-disabled 
employees by both measures. 
 
 
 
Mean and Median Bonus Gender Pay Gap  
 
The Council does not operate any bonus schemes. 
 
 
Proportion of males and females by pay quartile 
 

  
 
The gender distribution in the two middle quartiles is broadly in line with the overall workforce 
representation. In the lower quartile, where the Council has a large number of female employees 
working in traditionally low-paid cleaning and catering roles, there is an over-representation of 
female workers. In the upper quartile, where the jobs tend to be professionally qualified or dependent 
on several years of management or other types of experience, women are under-represented but 
make up 65% of the top 5% of earners and over half of the Strategic Leadership Team. 

35

65

Male Female

Upper Quartile 

24

76

Male Female

Upper Middle Quartile 

32

68

Male Female

Lower Middle 
Quartile

18

82

Male Female

Lower Quartile

Figure 3: Gender Pay Gap comparisons

14.9% 

RMBC 
mean

RMBC 
median

EU 
average

UK 
average

12.7% 

8.7% 
7.3% 

Page 33



       Page 5 of 6 

 
When looking at the spread of employees across the pay quartiles, the ideal would be to see 27% 
of all males and 73% females in each of the four quartiles, mirroring workforce rep
[...]
ion to identify and promote increased 

flexibility in working practices, dependent on service need 
  Developing digital skills to support new ways of working  
  Enhancing the Council’s Learning and Development offer and approach to supporting 

development and career progression 
  Delivering career pathways, linked to a professional development offer, that enables all to 

identify and pursue the career they want 
  

Page 34



Public Report 
Staffing Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Staffing Committee – 12 February 2024 
 
Report Title 
Armed Forces Reserves Policy 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Theresa Caswell, Human Resources Business Partner 
01709 823710 or theresa.caswell@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
None 
 
Report Summary 
The Council has pledged its support for members of, or those wishing to join, the 
Reserve Forces. It acknowledges the training undertaken by Reservists enables them 
to develop their skills and abilities that are of benefit to both the individual and their 
employer.  

The purpose of this report is to seek support to implement the Armed Forces Reserves 
Policy and ensure that both current and future workforce are aware of our positive 
statements of commitment. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1.  Approve the introduction of the Armed Forces Reserves policy. 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Armed Forces Reserves policy. 
 
Background Papers 

  Report to the Rotherham Together Partnership Chief Executive Officer Group 
– 26th October 2023 

  The Reserve Forces Act 1996 
  Armed Forces Covenant 
  Rights and 
  Responsibilities for Reservists and Employers GOV.UK 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7

mailto:theresa.caswell@rotherham.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 6 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 36



 
Page 3 of 6 

Armed Forces Reserves Policy 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Armed Forces Covenant Duty provides a legal obligation on certain 

public bodies that are responsible for delivering statutory functions in 
healthcare, education and housing services and requires those delivering 
local services to pay due regard to the Covenant principles when exercising 
functions in these areas.  The Council signed the Armed Forces Covenant 
Duty in March 2018 and more recently, in January 2024. 

1.2 Alongside the Covenant is an employer recognition award scheme. The 
scheme awards bronze, silver and gold awards for organisations that pledge, 
demonstrate or advocate support to defence and the armed forces 
community, and align their values with the Armed Forces Covenant.  
Rotherham Council was awarded silver in August 2018 and re-accredited in 
late 2023.  The Council aspires to achieve Gold in 2024. 
 

1.3 The Gold award is the highest badge of honour for employers who support 
those who serve in the armed forces, veterans, and their families. It highlights 
the importance the Council places on the debt owed to local veterans and 
armed forces communities and recognises the value they bring both to the 
workforce and borough. 
 

1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
1.6 

The Council needs to demonstrate that certain criteria are met in order to 
apply for the Gold award, of which there are nine areas of compliance in total.  
One of these areas is to actively ensure that the workforce is aware of 
positive policies towards defence people issues.  
 
Whilst the Council already has positive measures in place to support 
reservists in its existing policies, these are now combined into an overarching 
Armed Forces Reserves policy, which has been developed to ensure 
compliance with the criteria.  
 
The proposed policy relates to the following Council and Government policies 
and legislation: 
 

  Reserve Forces Act 1996 
  Armed Forces Covenant Duty  
  RMBC Workforce Plan 2022-2025 - Employer of choice  
  RMBC Employee Supported Volunteering Policy 
  RMBC Special Leave Policy 

 
2. 
 
2.1 

Key issues 
 
In 2018 and more recently in January 2024, RMBC pledged its support for 
members of, or those wishing to join, the Reserve Forces and acknowledges 
the training undertaken by Reservists which enable them to develop their 
skills and abilities that are of benefit to both the individual and the Council. 
This policy intends to set out our obligations towards all employees who are 
members of the Reserve Forces. 

Page 37



 
Page 4 of 6 

2.2 The Council continues to commit to: 
 

  Not disadvantaging those Reservists who notify HR/Line Management 
of their Reserve status or those Reservists who are made known 
directly by the Ministry of Defence (MoD). 

  Agreeing to the release of Reservists for attendance at Reserve 
Forces Training events where these take place on their normal 
working days in line with Section 5 and the Special Leave Policy.  Paid 
time off is permitted for training commitments including 2 weeks 
annual summer camp for Reservists. 

  Agreeing to the release of all employees mobilised for Reservist 
duties. In all cases of mobilisation, the Council will release the 
Reservist to report for duty unless there are exceptional 
circumstances, whereby the decision and reasoning will be presented 
to the Reservist. 

  Continuing to treat the contracts of employment of employees 
mobilised for Reserve Service as operable throughout the period of 
such service with no loss of continuous service or service-related 
benefits. 

  Providing special unpaid leave of absence to those employees 
mobilised, the Council will not be required to pay the Reservist’s salary 
during the period of mobilisation as the MoD assumes this 
responsibility. 

  Fully supporting a return to work to the same job occupied prior to  
mobilisation on the same terms and conditions. However, if this is not 
reasonably practicable, the Council may offer a suitable alternative, 
on terms and conditions that are no less favourable. An individual 
return to work plan will be developed to capture any training and 
support needs required upon reintegration to the workplace. 

 
2.3 New commitments for the Council: 

 
The Council promotes volunteering with the cadet forces from their 
workforce, by providing Paid time off for Cadet Force Adult Volunteers 
(CFAVs) for their summer camp, this provision is 5 working days and 3 days 
for those involved in planning of training activities, subject to operational 
circumstances and to ensure service impacts are minimised.   
 

3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

3.1 
  
        

The introduction of an overarching policy will: 
 

  Clearly set out the Council’s pledge and commitment.  
  Ensure that the workforce is aware and fully understands the 

Covenant and Duty. 
  Make a positive difference to those who have and continue to serve 

in the armed forces.  
  Support the armed forces community by assisting with reintegrating 

veterans back into civilian society. 

Page 38



 
Page 5 of 6 

  Recognise that skills, expertise and dedication gained from working 
within the defence sector are highly transferable to key roles across 
all sectors within the borough. 

  Support the Council’s aim of becoming an employer of choice. 
 

3.2 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 

Option 1 – As outlined in 3.1 above.  
 
Option 2 - Not adopting the Armed Forces Reserves Policy will result in the 
Council not meeting its obligations under Armed Forces Covenant Duties. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the Armed Forces Reserves Policy is 
approved and introduced. 
 

4. Consultation on proposal  
 

4.1 The Strategic Armed Forces Group were consulted on the introduction of 
the Policy on 22nd January 2024.  
 

4.2  Trade Unions were consulted on this policy on 10th January 2024 
 

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

5.1        Implementation of this policy will support the application for Gold status and 
will take immediate effect.  

  
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications  

 
6.1 Whilst there are indirect costs arising from staff abstractions to fulfil their 

commitments as a Reservist, there are no direct costs associated with the 
implementation of this policy. 

  
7. Legal Advice and Implications  

 
7.1 There are no legal implications for the implementation of this policy. 
  
8. Human Resources Advice and Implications 

 
8.1 Trade unions have been consulted on the Armed Forces Reserves Policy 

and are fully supportive of its adoption. However, they have raised the 
question of whether paid time off for other volunteer instructors is extended 
to other groups.  The key difference is that armed forces reserves provisions 
for training and mobilisation is obligatory under the Reserve Forces Act 1996. 

9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 

9.1 By supporting Civilian Instructors, the policy will benefit young people who 
are members of the cadet forces  
  
 
 
 

Page 39



 
Page 6 of 6 

10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications 
 

10.1 The recommendation will not have any adverse impact on anyone with one 
or more protected characteristics, namely age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and 
sexual orientation. 

  
11. Implications for CO2 Emissions and Climate Change 

 
11.1 There are no direct implications. 
  
12. Implications for Partners 

 
12.1 The Council, working with key partners, other public service providers, 

charities, voluntary sector organisations and representatives of the armed 
forces will advocate the benefits of supporting those within the armed forces 
community by encouraging others to sign the Armed Forces Covenant (if not 
signed already) and engage

Minutes of the meeting


STAFFING COMMITTEE - 12/02/24 1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
Monday 12 February 2024 

 
Present:- Councillor Alam (in the Chair); Councillors Allen, Read, T. Collingham and 
Tarmey. 
  
5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 be approved as a 
true and correct record of the proceedings.  
  

6.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

7.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting.  
  

8.    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided detail of the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2024-25 that the Council was required to publish 
under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011.The format and content of the 
Pay Policy, attached at Appendix 1, was prepared in accordance with 
guidance previously issued by the Regional Local Government Employers 
Association and reflected good practice. It was a forward-looking report. 
 
The pay relationship section of the Policy indicated that the Council fell  
well below the threshold indicated by the Hutton review, in terms of the  
‘pay multiple’. It was clarified that the Council did not have or intended to  
introduce any bonus schemes. 
 
It was noted that there could come a time whereby all posts of an 
Assistant Director level and above may fall into the publication threshold. 
Every Council would be in a similar position therefore consideration may 
be given to moving the threshold at that point. However, no review was 
planned. 
 
Once approved the Policy would be published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Pay Policy would be presented to Council on 28 February 2024 for 
final approval. 
 
 
 
 



2  STAFFING COMMITTEE - 12/02/24 

Resolved:  
 
That the Staffing Committee:  
 

1. Accepted the Pay Policy Statement for 2024-25 (Appendix 1).  
 

2. Recommended approval of the statement by Council. 
  

9.    GENDER PAY GAP STATEMENT 2023  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which detailed the gender pay gap 
information as at the 31 March 2023, that the Council was required to 
publish. The Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations were introduced in 
2017 and required employers with 250 or more employees to publish 
statutory calculations each year. 
 
The report looked back to the previous year and once approved would be 
published on the Council’s website. 
  
The mean gender pay gap for the Council at the end of March 2023 was 
7.3% compared to 8.5% the previous year. In addition, the median pay 
gap had also reduced from 10.2% to 8.7%. This meant that when 
comparing the mid-point of all males' salaries with the mid-point of all 
females' salaries, the gap had reduced by 1.3% to 8.7%. 
 
There was no legislative requirement to publish information on other 
protected characteristics, however analysis for Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) employees showed the Council had a negative 9.6% 
median pay gap but a positive 0.7% mean pay gap. This meant that when 
assessing the mean hourly rate of pay for BAME employees against the 
mean hourly rate for non-BAME staff, BAME employees were in roles that 
overall meant they were paid 11p per hour less. For disabled employees a 
negative median of 13.7% (up from 10.4% last year) and a negative 4.3% 
mean (up from 3.3%) demonstrated that disabled employees were paid 
more than non-disabled employees by both measures. 
 
In response to questions it was explained that facilities services had a 
larger proportion of female employees. This was due to the roles withing 
that service area, which included catering and cleaning staff for example. 
 
In response to questions it was also confirmed that the target was parity 
however it was important to be realistic. The Assistant Director stated that 
the fact the figures were heading in the right direction was positive.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that work was ongoing in terms of 
recruitment and job evaluations. It was important to note the impact of 
part time working (particularly for women) and the impact of caring 
responsibilities. The Chief Executive stated that the Council was a good 
recruiter of people with disabilities. 
 



STAFFING COMMITTEE - 12/02/24 3 

Resolved:  
 
That Staffing Committee:  
 

1. Accept the Gender Pay Gap Statement at Appendix 1 
 

2. Approve publication of the Gender Pay Gap Statement at Appendix 
1. 

  
10.    ARMED FORCES RESERVES POLICY  

 
 Consideration was given to the report which sought support to implement 

the Armed Forces Reserves Policy and ensure that both current and 
future workforces were aware of the Council’s positive statements of 
commitment. The Armed Forces Covenant Duty provided a legal 
obligation on certain public bodies that were responsible for delivering 
statutory functions in healthcare, education and housing services and 
required those delivering local services to pay due regard to the Covenant 
principles when exercising functions in these areas. The Council signed 
the Armed Forces Covenant Duty in March 2018 and more recently, in 
January 2024. 
 
Alongside the Covenant was an employer recognition award scheme. The 
scheme awarded bronze, silver and gold awards for organisations that 
pledged, demonstrated or advocated support to defence and the armed 
forces community, and aligned their values with the Armed Forces 
Covenant. Rotherham Council was awarded silver in August 2018 and re-
accredited in late 2023. The Council aspired to achieve Gold in 2024. 
 
The Council needed to demonstrate that certain criteria were met in order 
to apply for the Gold award, of which there were nine areas of compliance 
in total. One of these areas was to actively ensure that the workforce was 
aware of positive policies towards defence people issues.  
 
Whilst the Council already had positive measures in place to support 
reservists in its existing policies, these were now combined into an 
overarching Armed Forces Reserves policy, which had been developed to 
ensure compliance with the criteria. 
 
The new commitments for the Council was to promote volunteering with 
the cadet forces from the workforce, by providing paid time off for Cadet 
Force Adult Volunteers (CFAVs) for their summer camp. This provision 
was 5 working days and 3 days for those involved in the planning of 
training activities, subject to operational circumstances and to ensure 
service impacts were minimised. 
 
The Committee fully supported the Policy and requested that a review of 
the impacts of the Policy be reported back to the Staffing Committee in 12 
months. 
 



4  STAFFING COMMITTEE - 12/02/24 

Resolved:  
 

1. That the Staffing Committee approve the introduction of the 
Armed Forces Reserves policy (Appendix 1.) 

  
11.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair reported that there were no urgent items of business requiring 

the Committee’s consideration.  
 


